Court Decision Number 60/G/TF/2022/PTUN-BDG between H. Agus Suratman, et 

al. and the Head of Pasirjambu Village, et al. In the case in question, the object of the 

lawsuit was the action of the Head of Pasirjambu Village in deleting Parcel 20 D.II 

covering an area of 635 da (six hundred and thirty-five deka are) with the phrase 

“dipake ka Desa” (used by the village) on Letter C/Kohir Number 780 in the name of 

Aisah Ny. H. B. Umar in the Pasirjambu Village Book. The plaintiff considered that 

this action had resulted in the loss of the plaintiff's rights to the land.

[...]

whose jurisdiction falls within the jurisdiction of the State Administrative Court; 

Considering that, based on all of the above legal considerations, the Panel of 
Judges concluded that the Defendant's factual actions, namely the deletion of Par-
cel 20, D.II, area: 635 da (six hundred and thirty-five decares), Kohir No. 780, in the 
name of Aisah Hj.bt H. Umar in the Letter C Book of Pasirjambu Village with the 
phrase “used by the Village”, Pasirjambu Village, Pasirjambu District, Bandung 
Regency, is an unlawful act;” 

Based on the points of consideration of the panel of judges, the factual action can